Milliard
(Dut(!©©k
MULLARD ■ AUSTRALIA  PTY. LTD I Mullard I
VO L. 3 No. 2. M ARCH-APRIL, 1960
Editorial O ffice:
35*43 Clarence Street, Sydney
Telephone—BX 2006
Editorial Staff

turers in Great Britain and Europe,
have introduced a new semiconductor
type nomenclature.
This new system, besides providing
a rapid means of identifying the
individual type, also classifies the
device as to the application for which
it is primarily designed and the class
of service for which it is intended. It
will only be applicable to new types
(the older types for the time being
retaining their original type numbers)
and differentiates between devices for
professional and entertainment pur­
poses by using a different form of
conductors used in the entertainment
field will be indicated by two letters
and three figures whilst those in the
professional field will be indicated by
three letters and two figures.
From the Table shown below it
may be seen that the first letter in
the new key indicates the material
(germanium, silicon) and also whether
p-n-p or n-p-n construction is used.
The second letter identifies application
and classification of the service for
which the device is primarily designed.
It is noteworthy that the letters A,
and Y in the semiconductor type
nomenclature are identical in their
meaning to the same letters used in
the Mullard Valve Type Numbering
System.letters and figures in the code. Semi-
CODING BY MEANS OF LETTERS AND FIGURES
MEANING OF THE FIRST LETTER
A. Germanium diodes and p-n-p transistors.
B. Silicon diodes and p-n-p transistors.
N. Germanium n-p-n transistors.
MEANING OF THE SECOND LETTER
A. Diodes, including diodes used as variable capacitors.
C. Transistors for low frequency applications.
D. Power transistors for low frequency applications.
F. High frequency transistors.
L. High frequency power transistors.
P. Photo semiconductors.
S. Switching transistors.
T. Thyristors, Four-layer diodes, controlled rectifiers.
Y. Power diodes (rectifiers).
Z. Reference and Zener diodes.
FIGURES
For the entertainment semiconductors, figures between
100 and 999 are used. These numbers have no technical
meaning, but show the sequence of release.
For the professional section, letter and figure groups are
used thus:—
Z10 to Z99
A10 to A99
which is an obvious reverse of sequence.
SOME TYPICAL EXAMPLES
ASZ15
(the former OC28)